ORDINANCE NO. 222-20

AN ORDINANCE PROPOSING AND PROVIDING FOR SUBMISSION TO THE ELECTORS OF THE CITY OF MEDINA, OHIO AT A SPECIAL ELECTION TO BE HELD MAY 4, 2021, A REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF LOCATING THE MEDINA MUNICIPAL COURT INSIDE OF THE MEDINA COUNTY 1969 COURTHOUSE LOCATED AT 93 PUBLIC SQUARE SO AS TO PRESERVE THE 1969 COURTHOUSE AS A COURT BUILDING LOCATED ON THE EAST SIDE OF MEDINA PUBLIC SQUARE.

WHEREAS: Medina City electors at the last general election approved a requirement for a vote of the qualified electors concerning the use of city resources for construction activity at the Medina County Court buildings located at 72 – 99 Public Square, Medina, Ohio;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDINA, OHIO:

SEC. 1: That the question as to locating the Medina Municipal Court inside of the Medina County 1969 courthouse located at 93 Public Square shall be submitted to a vote of the qualified electors of the City of Medina at the special election to be held on May 4, 2021 at the regular places of voting in the City. The issue to be submitted to the voters shall read as follows:

The City of Medina, Ohio, is authorized to appropriate and expend funds and use city resources to locate the Medina Municipal Court inside of the Medina County 1969 courthouse located at 93 Public Square so as to preserve the 1969 courthouse as a court building located on the east side of Medina Public Square.

- SEC. 2: That the Clerk shall publish the full text of the proposed issue as set forth hereinabove, once a week for not less than two consecutive weeks in the Medina County Gazette, with the first publication being at least fifteen days prior to the election hereinbefore provided, all in accordance with ORC 731.21.
- SEC. 3: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with the law.
- **SEC. 4:** That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:	December 30, 2020	SIGNED:	John M. Coyne, III President of Council
ATTEST:	Teresa Knox Acting Clerk of Council	APPROVED:	January 5, 2021
	-	SIGNED: _	Dennis Hanwell
			Mayor

Ord. 222-20